A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA

1978 in an amount equal to forty-five percent of the net

receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax shall be made to

the local DWI grant fund.

B.  A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA

1978 of twenty thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($20,750)

monthly from the net receipts attributable to the liquor excise

tax shall be made to a municipality that is located in a class

A county and that has a population according to the most recent

federal decennial census of more than thirty thousand but less